

Customer Services

- Ways to Pay Your Bill
- Account Information
- Customer Assistance
- Service Line Protection
 Program
- Water Rates
- Property Managers & Trade
 Professionals

Water Utilities

- Drinking Water
- Wastewater
- Stormwater
- Harbor Water
- Long Term Control Plan

The Watershed

- Watershed Protection
- Watershed Recreation

Citywide Initiatives

- Regulatory Reform
- Environmental Education
- Conservation Programs
- Air Pollution Control
- Noise Codes & Complaints

Business and Professionals

- Forms & Permits
- Economic Development Unit
- Doing Business with DEP
- Asbestos Abatement
- Construction, Demolition & Abatement

About DEP

- Inside DEP
- News
- DEP Featured In... Stories from DEP Press Releases Public Notices Testimony & Public Comments



FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE 15-10 February 24, 2015

Contact: deppressoffice@dep.nyc.gov, (845) 334-7868

Traffic at Ashokan Reservoir's Dividing Weir Bridge Limited to One Lane Until Repair Work Completed

Temporary traffic signals installed this week; concretearch bridge to be repaired this summer

The New York City Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) today announced that the Dividing Weir Bridge, which carries Reservoir Road over Ashokan Reservoir in the Town of Olive, will be limited to a single lane of traffic until fall of this year. Temporary traffic signals will be installed at both ends of the bridge and the reduction to a single lane will take effect on Wednesday. DEP has informed local elected officials, school districts and first responders about the temporary change to the traffic pattern and the new traffic signals on the bridge.

The 100-year-old Dividing Weir Bridge is scheduled to undergo repairs this summer to shore up its concrete arches, which have weathered over time from the effects of freezing and thawing. The bridge is expected to return to two-lane traffic once the repairs are completed. A new Dividing Weir Bridge is scheduled to be designed and constructed over the next decade. DEP owns, operates and maintains 57 bridges and 99 miles of roads in the watershed.

DEP manages New York City's water supply, providing more than one billion gallons of high quality water each day to more than 9 million New Yorkers. This includes more than 70 upstate communities and institutions in Ulster, Orange, Putnam and Westchester counties who consume an average of 110 million total gallons of drinking water daily from New York City's water supply system. This water comes from the Catskill, Delaware, and Croton watersheds that extend more than 125 miles from the City, and the system comprises 19 reservoirs, three controlled lakes, and numerous tunnels and aqueducts. DEP has nearly

More Information NYC Department of Environmental Protection Public Affairs 59-17 Junction Boulevard 19th Floor Flushing, NY 11373

(718) 595-6600

Traffic at Ashokan Reservoir's Dividing Weir Bridge Limited to One Lane Until Repair Work Completed

- Capital Projects
- Careers at DEP
- Environmental Reviews
- Interagency MOUs
- A to Z Index
- Contact Us



6,000 employees, including almost 1,000 scientists, engineers, surveyors, watershed maintainers and other professionals in the upstate watershed. In addition to its \$70 million payroll and \$157 million in annual taxes paid in upstate counties, DEP has invested more than \$1.7 billion in watershed protection programs—including partnership organizations such as the Catskill Watershed Corporation and the Watershed Agricultural Council—that support sustainable farming practices, environmentally sensitive economic development, and local economic opportunity. In addition, DEP has a robust capital program with nearly \$14 billion in investments planned over the next 10 years that will create up to 3,000 construction-related jobs per year. For more information, visit nyc.gov/dep, like us on Facebook, or follow us on Twitter.

All Press Releases



Copyright 2015 The City of New York

Contact Us Privacy Policy

Terms of Use